of the entities in the Group to determine its functional currency in preparing the financial statements.
When determining its functional currency, the Company and the entities in the Group consider the
primary economic environment in which each of them operates ie. the one in which it primarily
generates and expends cash. The Company and the entities in the Group may also consider where
the funds from financing activities are generated. Management applied its judgement and
determined that the functional currency of the Company is Singapore Dollars on the basis that its
funding is denominated in Singapore Dollars.

11

2.4. Prior year adjustment

During the financial year, prior year adjustment was made to recognise the under accruals of
operating expenses and lease modification on the lease of office premises and sublease its office
units to related parties. As a result, the financial statements for the financial year ended 31
December 2022 have been restated. The following line items have been restated:

 As previously

reported
2022

MYR’000

Amount
adjusted

2022
MYR’000

As restated

2022
MYR’000

Group
As at 31 December 2022
Balance sheet
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 51,422 (3) 51,419
Net investment in sub-leases 469 (1) 468
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,411 (280) 4,131
Net investment in sub-leases 2,273 20 2,293
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1,053 (4) 1,049
Trade and other payables  49,974 251 50,225
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 4,331 (128) 4,203
Equity
Retained earnings 29,143 (383) 28,760

Statement of cash flows
Profit/(Loss) before income tax 17,403 (383) 17,020
Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment*

1,378 (697) 681

Depreciation of right-of-use assets* 0 872 872
Interest expense on lease liabilities 118 13 131
Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital

7,737 195 7,542

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other
receivables

(16,461) 16 (16,445)

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other
payables

443 (120) 323

Currency translation adjustment 826 579 1,405
Cash flows generated from/(used in)
operating activities

22,032 280 22,312

Net cash flows generated from/(used
in) operating activities

13,866 280 14,148

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment

(1,632) (280) (1,912)

Net cash flows (used in)/generated
from investing activities

(5,995) (280) (6,275)

Statement of comprehensive income

For the financial year ended 31 December 2022
Operating expenses 3,388 195 3,583
Depreciation and amortisation 1,396 175 1,571
Interest expense on lease liabilities 118 13 131

Profit before tax 17,403 (383) 17,020
Profit for the financial year 7,133 (383) 6,750

12

Profit attributable to owners of the
Company

8,006 (383) 7,623

Total comprehensive profit attributable to
owners of the Company

8,392 (383) 8,009

The prior year adjustments have no impact on the Group’s opening balance for the balance sheet
as at 1 January 2022. Accordingly, the Group’s balance sheet as at 1 January 2022 was not
presented in these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

*Depreciation of Right-Of-Use Assets was under Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment in
FY2022. They have since been separated for FY2023.

Classified under Administrative Expenses in FY2022. Administrative Expenses have since been
split out into Staff Costs, Operating Expenses, Depreciation and Amortisation and Professional Fees